
 
 

  
  
 
 

 
    

     
   

    
    
  
   

  
    

 
     
  
 

 
  

 
 

 

 
 

  
   

   
 

  
 

  
 

 
 

 
   

 
 

 

 

     

Minutes of the State Appeals Board
 
Appeal #15-01
 

Tuesday, January 27, 2015
 
Hearing 8:45 a.m.
 

Preliminaries: 
•	 Appeals Board Members: 

 Scott McKown, Chair – State Appeals Board, Assistant Director – Construction 
Codes & Licensing Division (CCLD) – DLI 

 Michael Godfrey, Manager of Education, Rules and Code Development, CCLD 
 Jerry Norman, Construction Code Section Chief, CCLD 
 Doug Nord, Construction Code Section Chief, CCLD 
 Chris Meier, Construction Code Representative 2, CCLD  

•	 Other Appearances: 
 Eric Beecher, Assistant Attorney General representing the Board – Office of 

the Attorney General 
 Lyndy Lutz, Administrative support, CCLD – DLI 
 Loren Kohnen, Building Official, City of Excelsior 
 Chris Becker, President of Twin City Fireplace & Stone Company (TC 

Fireplace) 
 Jon Monson, The Landschute Group 

•	 Scott McKown welcomed everyone and introduced himself as the Chair of the State 
Appeals Board, introduced board members and Eric Beecher.  The State Appeals
Board was convening to hear an appeal from Chris Becker and the determination 
made by the Building Official, Loren Kohnen. 

•	 Chair McKown stated that the appeal is based on: 
 1) Mr. Kohnen’s reference to the State Building Code, Section 1346.5621,

Section 621 of the International Fuel Gas Code, Unvented Room Heaters,
which states; “Unvented room heaters and unvented decorative appliances
shall not be installed in any dwelling or occupancy,” and 

 2) Mr. Kohnen states the porch is in the same occupancy as the rest of the 
structure; IRC-1.  Accordingly, he states that the answer is no per the State 
Building Code. 

•	 Chair McKown noted that the meeting would be recorded in order to produce 
minutes of the hearing and he asked that speakers clearly state their name and who
they are representing. He then asked Mr. Beecher to address the Board. 

•	 Mr. Eric Beecher introduced himself as an Assistant Attorney General with the State 
representing the Board.  He is not a member or the Board and will not participate in 
making decisions.  His roll is procedural to help the Board make a record.  The rule 
under which the proceedings are taken is MN Rule 1300.0230 which limits the 
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Board’s authority to interpret a provision of the code and also requires decisions
and findings be rendered in writing; therefore, if the Board so moves he will work
with Chair McKown to prepare the Findings of Fact and Order setting forth today’s 
decision. 

Call To Order/ 8:45 am 

•	 Chair McKown called the meeting to order and reviewed hearing procedures: 
 The hearing will begin with open, public Findings of Fact where each party

will have an opportunity to speak.  After this testimony is closed there will be 
a discussion among Board members and technical questions can be asked to
provide clarification in order to present a motion.  He asked that testimony
be limited to 30 minutes each and technical code requirements of the case be 
adhered to.  He again asked that everyone speak their name clearly when 
addressing the Board.  Mr. Becker would be the first to address the Board 
with Mr. Kohnen following. 

•	 Chris Becker – TC Fireplace.  Their appeal is based on the manufacturer’s 
instructions of the fireplace being approved for this installation – they meet the 
criteria within the manufacturer’s instructions and do not agree that the deck is an 
occupancy or an occupiable space to live in.  In addition, they also meet the criteria 
to be in the application, outdoors, based on manufacturer’s instructions.  It is an 
outdoor decorative appliance and is listed and classified as such.  The ruling that it is 
an unvented heater is incorrect.  There is multiple different listing criteria according
to the American National Standards Institute – unvented fireboxes are listed to 
Z21.11.2-2013 and Z.223.1.  The fireplace in question is listed under Z21.97-2014 
which is a completely different criteria, not classified as unvented but classified as 
outdoor.  The listing criteria allows installation of the fireplace into a screen porch
with only one open area of screen with a minimum of 96 square feet.  They have 
over 246 square feet of open air, unscreened space so they meet the criteria. 

•	 Jon Monson – The Landschute Group, Owner/President.  He is the architect and 
builder of the home.  He has been a registered architect for over 30 years.  He would 
not participate in anything that would cause a health or safety concern for his client.
Mark Cleppe is a pilot and was unable to be present.  Mr. Cleppe does not believe 
there is a safety hazard and in earlier discussions with the City (Excelsior) he 
offered to give a waiver/deed restriction to the city.  Monson noted there are 
differences between unvented room heaters, unvented decorative appliances, and
outdoor gas fireplaces; he hoped the Board would see that the fireplace in question 
is not an unvented room heater or an unvented decorative appliance and that the 
NEC Standards conform and exceed their minimum requirements. 

•	 Becker added that the most troubling thing through this process was the fact that 
every other discussion he had with the Building Official (Mr. Kohnen) regarding a 
gas fireplace always came back to the manufacturer’s instructions which within our 
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Code, the Residential Building Code, the Fuel Gas and Mechanical  Code, and the 
IFGC, specifically instruct us to do so.  In this case that was not done.  It is important 
to note that the instructions for a specific appliance, whether it is a fireplace or a 
toaster, must be considered important.  This is what our Government, The American 
Standards Institute, has determined is the safe application for these specific
appliances and they’ve trusted the test agencies (UL, Omni) to certify them under
that criteria and in this application has been disregarded. 

•	 Loren Kohnen, Metro West Inspections, Building Official for the City of Excelsior.
Kohnen noted that it is a covered porch that they are discussing, not just a deck.
Does it have an occupancy?  He agrees that every structure, every part of a structure,
any use, all have an occupancy and he determined this occupancy is an IRC-1 
residential occupancy. All parts of it would be considered as such.  This is how he 
came up with the part on the Building Code about unvented decorative appliances
shall not be installed in any dwelling or occupancy.  If the appliance is vented it can 
be directed through duct work or through a chimney or vent above the building or
get it out of the occupancy itself but the main determination is he considers it an 
unvented appliance.  It is probably venting but you can’t direct the venting from the 
fireplace.  If the doors and windows are open on the house then carbon monoxide 
will enter the house from this unvented appliance.  He considers something vented 
as a furnace where you have an actual vent directing the carbon monoxide to the 
exterior of the house.  He considers this an occupancy, same as the house, it is not an 
accessory.  He has been doing zoning in municipalities for more than 20 years too
and accessory structures are accessory to a principal building.  If you are going to
have a detached garage, and this is where the applicant came up with the 3,000
square feet, which is a detached garage, this is an accessory to the main structure. 

•	 Godfrey asked if the city zoning would permit the deck to be built before the house.
Kohnen said probably not.  Godfrey added that it would be accessory to the house 
then. 

•	 Kohnen referred to information from the applicant that said the installation must 
conform to all local codes and in the absence of local codes must comply with the 
national fuel gas code.   It also states the fireplace must be installed to comply with
local, regional, state, and national codes and regulations; consult an insurance 
carrier, local building inspector, local fire officials and authorities having
jurisdiction.  He knows the local Fire Marshal there would not approve of it either.
But then it’s a lady Fire Marshal.  As a building official, it is an occupancy and it is 
exactly what the state code says.  You cannot install this appliance in any occupancy. 

•	 Godfrey commented on Kohnen’s citing IFGC 1346.5621, Section 621.  Back in 2003 
they had a public hearing on the Mechanical Codes because the unvented technology
industry was trying to get provisions in the code, which they did, but then they were 
removed because it would have permitted unvented room heaters in the dwelling
itself.  The only intention deleting IFGC Section 621 was so that unvented room 
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heaters could not be installed within the dwelling and has nothing to do with
porches, decks or anything outside at all.  When you are reading that section and
saying it shall not be installed in any dwelling or any occupancy we meant in the 
dwelling.  The deck is not a dwelling.  Godfrey noted that definitions in the IRC are 
not as complicated as the IBC.  It is intended to be a relatively simple, straight 
forward code for the construction of dwellings; however, they did provide a 
definition of a deck “exterior floor system”.  If you look at a balcony it is an exterior
floor so when they say exterior that means exterior to the dwelling or the building
that it is attached to.  Within the context of the IRC when referring to a single or two-
family dwelling or townhouse when they say exterior this means that part of the 
building, the deck, is an exterior part and not part of the dwelling.   In the 
installation instructions for the outdoor listed fireplace, on page 12, item f (see 
Attachment A) it reads “Moisture Resistance – This outdoor appliance will shed
moderate amounts of water, but is not waterproof.  This appliance must be enclosed
or covered with noncombustible finish material and all joints sealed to prevent 
water infiltration”.   In view of the installation instructions to protect the fireplace,
the covering that is protecting the fireplace helps meet the requirement of the 
standard to install the fireplace. 

•	 Becker referred to the carbon monoxide comment made by Mr. Kohnen.  Vented,
direct vent gas fireplaces have a guideline for their terminal to a window or a door
that is 12 inches.  If that vented, gas fireplace terminal exits the outside wall of a 
dwelling it can be 12 inches from a window and you can open that window, run that 
fireplace, and not be affected from a health perspective.  This fireplace is 10 feet 
away from a door or window and this should have no relevance in this conversation.
If the standard for vented is 12 inches they are far exceeding this. 

•	 Godfrey noted that gas appliances, generally including furnaces and water heaters,
are only permitted to operate producing an extremely small (.04%, or 4 parts per
million of carbon monoxide) therefore the products of combustion are almost free of
carbon monoxide.   Carbon monoxide occurs when the products get re-burned.  In 
referring to the photographs of the installation there is free open area all the way
around the fireplace except for the enclosure and a small roof over the appliance;
therefore, his concern for carbon monoxide poisoning for this particular installation 
is practically zero. 

•	 Kohnen stated that Mr. Godfrey described a deck but this is more than a deck, it has
a roof over the structure, it is not considered a deck, it is considered a porch because 
the roof is attached to the house.  He doesn’t know what else you could call it except 
the same occupancy as the house itself.  It has to have the same one, what occupancy
do you give the deck when it’s attached to a house. 

•	 Godfrey asked Mr. Kohnen what occupancy classification he would give to parking
stalls in front of garage doors on a driveway? 
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•	 Kohnen said they don’t have one. They aren’t considered structures. 

•	 Godfrey said sure they are, anything is considered a structure if you look at the 
definition of the code and noted “anything that is built”.  Godfrey said his point is
that the definitions in the IRC describe a deck as an exterior system.  In simple terms 
again, this is outside the dwelling. 

•	 Kohnen said it is not a deck; it is a partially covered porch.  Godfrey stated that even 
if the porch were completely covered with a roof and open sides as is currently, it 
would still comply and doesn’t have an occupancy.  Kohnen clarified by asking
Godfrey if it doesn’t have an occupancy then it doesn’t have any requirements. 

•	 Godfrey said if it’s an IRC-1 where is the smoke alarm?  Kohnen stated that you don’t 
have to have a smoke alarm in every portion of the building, you only have to have 
one in the basement. 

•	 Godfrey replied that it has to cover the entire building though, correct?  Kohnen said 
that smoke alarms don’t cover the entire building, only certain areas, this is in the 
code.  But this is a porch, not a deck.  When he was growing up they used to sleep on 
the porch in the summertime when it was hot so what would you consider it?
Nothing I guess.  It doesn’t have an occupancy so then you don’t have to have a 
building permit, it isn’t required by the code.  Every structure that he knows of
when he dealt with an attorney in one of the cities he worked for contacted the State 
and they said that if it has a roof or even just walls then it is considered a structure. 

•	 Godfrey stated he wasn’t saying that it isn’t a structure.  But if any classification 
applies to it, it would be an IRC-4, an accessory structure – if any applies to it at all
and therefore since it’s an IRC-4 smoke alarms aren’t needed to protect the deck or
enclosed porch. 

•	 Kohnen said it has an occupancy.  Godfrey noted that if you give it an occupancy at 
all, it cannot be anything other than an IRC-4 because it is in fact an accessory
structure to the dwelling.  Kohnen then stated that Godfrey agreed with him because 
that is exactly what the code says “occupancy”.  It isn’t permitted in any occupancy. 

•	 Monson said he doesn’t disagree with unvented room heaters or unvented
decorative appliances not being permitted in any dwelling or occupancy but by ANSI
Standards it is defined as something other than what is precluded by the code.  All of 
this discussion by Mr. Kohnen is moot because they are not talking about an 
unvented room heater or an unvented decorative appliance.  They are talking about 
an entirely different animal that he believes has different standards and they have 
met that criteria.  

•	 Chris Meier asked Monson if he was the designer of the home and Monson replied 
yes.   Meier asked Monson if the unvented, outdoor decorative appliance was 
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implemented into the design when it was submitted for code review and Monson 
replied yes.  Meier asked Monson if the area (porch) was included in energy
calculations for the interior of the building and Monson replied no. 

•	 Becker referred to page 5 of the (manufacturer’s) instructions in response to it (the 
space in question) being a porch and said the criteria is laid out for it being a porch.
Even if you want to consider it a porch, they meet the criteria.  The plan that is
attached (Attachment A) shows the covered area with the measurements of square 
foot, open-air.  As Mr. Monson stated, the point that Mr. Kohnen is trying to make is
moot because it isn’t an unvented appliance, it is an outdoor fireplace that is
outdoors. 

•	 Monson asked Becker if a permit to install the appliance was applied for and
installation was done with the consent of the Excelsior Building Department and
only after the fact they said they couldn’t do this (installation of the appliance).
Becker replied yes, he has the permit. 

•	 Monson said that 3 or 4 years ago they got a permit and installed the same unit and
have done so in other areas and they found inspectors that respect the proper
interpretation of the code so this is an anomaly. 

•	 Chair McKown asked Becker if he had the Cleppe’s permit and Becker produced the 
Inspection Report Card (outdoor) (See Attachment B). 

•	 Kohnen said this isn’t what the questions is, is this an occupancy or isn’t it?  That is 
the question and what we relied on – exactly how the state code reads, occupancy.
Does this porch have an occupancy or doesn’t it?  This is what the question is. 

•	 Godfrey said if there is a need to assign an occupancy classification to this, which he 
doesn’t believe one is needed, he would assign an IRC-4 which is an accessory
structure because it is not part of the dwelling. 

•	 Nord asked Mr. Kohnen if there was something different down the street where 
there is a similar installation and whether it was also a porch.  Kohnen replied that 
he didn’t recall. 

•	 Becker added that the location is 203rd street and there was an identical unit 
installed in a true screen porch less than 4 years ago. 

•	 Chair McKown said there are two different issues – one, is the porch part of the 
occupancy, and secondly, can the unit be installed outside the dwelling unit?  There 
are two different issues at hand and Mr. Kohnen is referencing one standard and you
(Becker) are saying that your appliance meets the requirements of another standard
and they wouldn’t even be installed on the same standard.  They wouldn’t even be in 
the same code section. Is this correct? 
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•	 Becker said he isn’t positive which definition of these occupancies, IRC-1 or IRC-4,
would be used to define the deck but added that the deck is not an occupancy.
Within the application that it is installed, it meets the listing and it isn’t an unvented
room heater, this isn’t its classification, it is outside. 

•	 Godfrey noted that Building Officials asked that they be provided occupancy
classifications so they could mark on their plans IRC-1 meaning single family
dwelling, IRC-2 meaning duplex, IRC-3 meaning townhouse.  There was no intention 
to define anything more than that.  The main reason was to have an occupancy
classification so their records would reflect whether properties were single, two-
family or three-family – this is the main reason for these classifications. 

•	 Becker asked if an IRC-4 would be a detached garage or a shed.  Godfrey said yes 
including similar accessory structures.  Becker stated so it’s a deck. 

•	 Meier said that in regards to Becker’s definition of outdoor decorative appliances
and different categories of appliances, there is a category 1, 2, 3 and 4 appliance 
which is implementing to the indoor of the structure.  This specific appliance is an 
outdoor decorative appliance.  Becker replied yes, absolutely.  Inside the manual,
page 4, the ANSI guideline type is outdoor decorative appliance.  It can never be 
installed inside. 

•	 Meier noted that this was why he asked Mr. Monson how the home was designed.
Typically they look at a home having to comply with certain energy requirements
and the requirements of 1346.5621 for unvented heaters or decorative appliances
within a dwelling. If that was considered part of the IRC-1 it would need energy
calculations implemented on the structure and this was not done; therefore, he 
would reference the fireplace as an outdoor decorative appliance because it is in the 
exterior of the building. 

•	 Godfrey referred to page 1 of the installation manual, lower right corner “Carbon 
Monoxide Hazard – This appliance can produce carbon monoxide which has no
odor.  Using it in an enclosed space can kill you.  Never use this appliance in an 
enclosed space such as a camper, tent or home.”  Godfrey stated that in this case 
there is no danger of carbon monoxide poisoning. 

•	 Meier then asked Loren Kohnen if there was any discussion to implement a CO
detector on the porch.  Kohnen replied no. 

•	 Godfrey stated that there would be a problem installing smoke alarms and carbon 
monoxide detectors outside as their listing only allows them to operate in spaces
above 30 degrees or they become non-functional. 
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•	 Kohnen agreed with Mr. Godfrey.  Those detectors do not work in cold weather.  He 
referred to the first page of the installation manual “Warning: For Outdoor Use 
Only.”  This has a roof over it, it’s considered a structure, and it has walls apparently
on three sides.  What would you consider it?  Outdoors?  He doesn’t think so.  He 
wouldn’t let his kids play on it if I told them to go play outdoors.  You expect them to 
go outdoors and play.  You tell your kids to go outdoors on the porch? He has never
heard of this before in Minnesota. 

•	 Nord asked Kohnen if he considered the space under the porch roof as indoor space 
and Kohnen replied that it could be. Nord said not what it could be, the way it is
today; do you look at it as indoors?  Kohnen said no but he considers it part of the 
dwelling.  Nord said IMC 303 discusses outdoor locations for appliances in other
than “indoor” locations and it does state these appliances must be installed per their
listing.  This is listed as an outdoor appliance. The others ones you refer to are listed
for inside that we don’t allow.  So it is an indoor/outdoor issue, not what it could be 
today. 

•	 Nord again asked Kohnen if he considers it indoors.  Kohnen replied no, he wouldn’t 
consider it basically indoors but he considers it to have an occupancy the same as
the house.  That is the question and was his question from the very beginning.  That 
is the way he reads it.  As Mr. Godfrey explained how this took place, then it should
be part of the code saying that decks and that sort of thing have to be only indoors
but it says occupancy so from now on then we just don’t give it an occupancy if
somebody wants to use an appliance in or outside of the home. 

•	 Nord to Kohnen, if you have this same situation and on that deck there was an area 
for an outdoor kitchen with a grill, would you allow that on the deck? Let’s say the 
outdoor grill doesn’t have wheels and doesn’t move – would you allow this?  Kohnen 
said you would probably have to allow it.  There aren’t any restrictions. 

•	 Nord said he believed some of those units might be under the same ANSI Standard.
Godfrey said they are not. 

•	 Meier added that the scope of the standard applies to new installed decorative gas
appliances for outdoor installations.  They have LP cylinders also so it could be a 
grill.  Nord added that it is similar because it has the potential to put off a lot of heat. 

•	 McKown closed the proceedings for board discussion and the opportunity for
questions of Becker, Monson, and Kohnen for clarification.  He asked if anyone 
would like to add anything before closing.  Becker and Monson replied no.  Kohnen 
added that he is talking about occupancy, does it have an occupancy or doesn’t it? 
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Board discussion: 
•	 Chair McKown closed the presentation portion of fact finding and advised the Board

to ask questions for clarification and he noted that open discussion would continue 
until a member of the Board made a motion.  When all members are in agreement 
the motion will be voted on and approved one way or the other, then the Facts of
Findings would be produced with a public statement to follow with the Board’s 
findings.  At that time he and Mr. Beecher would work on producing written 
requirements. 

•	 Godfrey noted this was the first time that the issue of a deck having an occupancy
classification ever came up.  If an occupancy classification has to be assigned it 
cannot be anything more than an IRC-4.  IRC-4 is for garages, storage sheds and
similar structures – all accessory structures.  The dwelling is the main use of the 
building and anything attached is an accessory building – a garage and decks would
be accessory buildings.  He finds no need to classify the building as an IRC-4  
structure; however, if someone forced the issue to classify it then he doesn’t see how
it could be classified as anything other than an IRC-4.  The unvented room heaters 
that are being cited here is an incorrect citation.  The citation is for unvented room 
heaters and the appliance in question is not an unvented room heater. 

•	 Jerry Norman disagreed with Mr. Godfrey.  He believed Mr. Kohnen made the 
correct call in classifying the deck as the same occupancy as the house, IRC-1, mainly
because it has a roof covering the entire deck.  If it were an accessory structure it 
wouldn’t have a covering over it; however, to a large extent this isn’t the point.  This 
doesn’t matter that it is an IRC-1, he understands the reference by Mr. Kohnen and
the prohibition on it, but it is for the unvented room heaters and as Mr. Becker said
if you look at the International Fuel Gas Code it gives a standard for those unvented
room heaters which this doesn’t fall into, meaning the appliance technically is not 
under that standard implying it isn’t an unvented room heater.  It is under a totally
different standard and although this isn’t the code in which this was being applied to
the International Fuel Gas Code that was adopted Saturday, Jan. 24, 2015, has a new
section which has not been amended or deleted.  “IFGC, Section 636 Outdoor
Decorative Appliances. Permanently fixed-in place outdoor decorative appliances
shall be tested in accordance with ANSI Z21.97 and shall be installed in accordance 
with the manufacturer’s instructions.”  Cut and dry – this is a section that has not 
been deleted.  It is totally independent of the unvented room heaters.  Mr. Kohnen 
did not have this International Fuel Gas Code. This is a new section that hasn’t been 
amended.  This clearly defines that these fireplaces are not to be viewed as an 
unvented appliance in association with how they were cited.  Many times the code is 
slow to react to industry and new products.  Clearly this appliance was cited as an 
unvented room heater and it is a totally different appliance.  It is governed under a 
totally different standard and this is how to look at the device when you inspect it 
and install it. 
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•	 Meier remarked on Mr. Norman’s comments and said this came about because of the 
way the IFGC was formatted.  There was nothing in there that was specific to 
outdoor appliances.  They referenced the gas to the appliance but they didn’t have 
any ANSI or UL listing to that appliance.  This came into effect in 2012 and was in 
NFPA 54 previously which is the other ANSI 223 code for gas piping installations.  It 
has been there but we just didn’t have it in our code.  Anytime he has looked at this
in the past, he couldn’t get to that application because NFPA 54 was adopted.
However, could he have accepted as an alternate?  Yes, absolutely.  He believed that 
Mr. Kohnen wanted to say that the porch (which Mr. Kohnen called a deck with a 
roof) cannot have an unvented room heater.  We don’t have that application here.
The definition of an unvented room heater is specific to 5621 in a different ANSI
Standard. We have an outdoor application and this is what he is trying to get across.
Meier noted that Monson did not put energy compliance on the area because it is an 
unconditioned space that is basically outdoors.  Therefore specific to the appliance 
installed in this outdoor application, it meets the intent of the ANSI Standards for
outdoor decorative appliance.  If you look at criteria for gas burning appliances and
you look at the volume that it takes to create combustion, it is about 10 cubic feet.
There is a threshold of 27 cubic feet per cubic foot which is 1,000 BTUs.  We have a 3 
times parameter because we look at dilution air, secondary air (ventilation air) and
combustion air.  If you were to have an unvented room heater, which we don’t have,
it has an oxygen depletion sensor.  The sensor is formatted less than 21 cubic feet 
and will shut the appliance down at 19 cubic feet.  There is so much volume in the 
porch area because it is open. Meier asked Norman if the definition of walls define a 
room. 

•	 Norman said the definitions in one section were not intended to apply to that type of
situation.  There are definitions in the state building code, IBC (International
Building Code), which would not be the code that would apply to this application 
except in the case where the IRC does not have the definition of a room and the IRC
would direct the user to another international code definition.  The definition of 
room is a room that is bounded by more than 80 percent of its perimeter by
partitioning over 6 feet in height which encloses more than 80 percent of the 
perimeter.  This definition is found in IBC 1305.1002 of the current state building 
code. 

•	 Meier commented to Mr. Norman’s definition of a room in 1305 and said in looking
at the perimeter of the porch; it is not a room as defined in IBC 1305. Consequently,
he doesn’t need to look at it for energy calculations either, it is an outdoor area.  The 
outdoor decorative appliance has proper installation in this instance. 

•	 Norman said you do not apply unvented provisions to all appliances.  This is a 
totally different appliance than the unvented room heater.  If you applied unvented
to all appliances you would never be allowed to have a gas stove as it is not vented. 
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A motion was made by Godfrey. Chair McKown asked if anyone wished
to second the motion, but none was forthcoming. After discussion
among and between the board members, during which Chair McKown
and other members questioned whether the Board could reach
agreement on all elements of Godfrey’s motion, Mr. Beecher suggested
the best way to move forward could be to withdraw the current motion
and break it down into smaller motions.  Beecher said it seems that the 
Board wasn’t going to agree on whether there was an occupancy.  
Beecher further stated that as he understood the Board’s conversation,
the Board did not believe it needed to decide the occupancy issue to
answer the question whether this installation is permitted.  He 
suggested making a motion to resolve whether the installation is
permitted or not and why or why not.  Godfrey withdrew his motion. 

Norman made a motion to approve the installation provided it is in 
compliance with its listing and testing based on that MN Rule 
1346.5621 was not intended to apply to outdoor decorative 
appliances, it was merely intended to apply to those unvented 
room heaters cited in the standard of the section. And that outdoor 
decorative appliances having a totally different standard are to be 
installed in accordance with that other standard and listing as 
further clarified in the 2015 amendment to the State Building Code 
adopting the 2012 International Fuel Gas Code. Godfrey seconded 
the motion. Chair McKown asked the Board for a vote and the 
board voted unanimously in favor of the motion. 

A motion was made by Godfrey to grant authority to Chair McKown 
to act on the Board’s behalf to produce the final written Findings 
and Order of the board with the reasons thereto. Meier seconded 
the motion.  Chair McKown asked the Board for a vote and the 
Board voted unanimously in favor of the motion. 

A motion was made by Chair McKown to adjourn the meeting at 
9:30 a.m. Norman seconded the motion.  The vote was unanimous 
to adjourn the meeting. 
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